39,676	 46,235	 4,200	 3,086	 –	 93,197

ACCUMULATED
	 IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

At 1 July 2007	   14,953	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 4,953
Charge for the
	 financial year	  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Disposals	  (1,953)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (1,953)
Transfer to assets
	 held for sale (Note 27)	 (13,000)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (13,000)

At 30 June 2008	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Representing items at:
Cost 	 		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Valuation 	  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

 				   –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

66

				   Land, 	 Plant,
				   plantations 	 machinery,	 Furniture		  Capital
				   and	 tools and	 and office	 Motor	 work-in-
				   buildings	 equipment	 equipment	 vehicles	 progress	 Total
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

As at 30 June 2008

GROUP

NET BOOK VALUE

At 30 June 2008
At cost		  77,465 	 9,096	 2,112	1 ,649	 409	 90,731
At valuation 	  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

	   	  		  77,465	 9,096	 2,112	1 ,649	 409	 90,731

As at 30 June 2007

GROUP

COST OR VALUATION

At 1 July 2006
As previously reported 	 457,336	 71,103	1 4,770	 5,697	 86,747	 635,653
 	  - Effect of adopting
		  FRS 117	 (30,076)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (30,076)

As restated	 427,260	 71,103	1 4,770	 5,697	 86,747	 605,577
Additions	 993 	 4,316	1 ,044	 639	 2,867	 9,859
Disposals	  (2,600)	 (1,172)	 (528)	 (278)	 –	 (4,578)
Exchange difference	  (1,380)	 (190) 	 (46)	 (55)	 (1)	 (1,672)
Written off 	  –	 (34)	 (1,438)	 –	 –	 (1,472)
Revaluation deficit 	 (80,492)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (80,492)
Transfer to assets
	 held for sale (Note 27)	 (2,527)	 –	 –	 –	 (3,792)	 (6,319)
Reclassification	1 5	 –	 –	 –	 (15)	 –

At 30 June 2007	 341,269	 74,023	1 3,802	 6,003	 85,806	 520,903

Representing items at:
Cost 			  228,842	 74,023	1 3,802	 6,003	 85,806	 408,476
Valuation 	  112,427	 –	 –	 –	 –	11 2,427

 				   341,269	 74,023	1 3,802	 6,003	 85,806	 520,903

67

				   Land, 	 Plant,
				   plantations 	 machinery,	 Furniture		  Capital
				   and	 tools and	 and office	 Motor	 work-in-
				   buildings	 equipment	 equipment	 vehicles	 progress	 Total
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

As at 30 June 2007

GROUP

ACCUMULATED
	 DEPRECIATION

At 1 July 2006
As previously reported 	  43,128	 60,448	1 0,166	 3,178	 –	11 6,920
	  - Effect of adopting
 		  FRS 117	 (2,609)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (2,609)

As restated	 40,519	 60,448	1 0,166	 3,178	 –	11 4,311
Charge for the
	 financial year	 4,733	 3,550	1 ,056	 844	 –	1 0,183
Disposals	   –	 (1,147)	 (287)	 (209)	 –	 (1,643)
Exchange difference	  (404)	 (141)	 (71)	 (17)	 –	 (633)
Written off 	  –	 (30)	 (1,290)	 –	 –	 (1,320)

At 30 June 2007	 44,848	 62,680	 9,574	 3,796	 –	1 20,898

Representing items at:
Cost 			  44,848	 62,680	 9,574	 3,796	 –	1 20,898
Valuation 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

 				   44,848	 62,680	 9,574	 3,796	 –	1 20,898

ACCUMULATED
	 IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

At 1 July 2006	   –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Charge for the
	 financial year	1 6,769	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 6,769
Disposals	   (1,816)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (1,816)

At 30 June 2007	1 4,953	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 4,953

Representing items at:
Cost 			1  4,953	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 4,953
Valuation 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

 				1   4,953	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 4,953